ORDINANCE NO. 2023-6

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 50, CHAPTER 56, CHAPTER 57, CHAPTER 76, CHAPTER 77 AND CHAPTER 81

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey that certain sections of Chapter 50, Chapter 56, Chapter 57, Chapter 76, Chapter 77 and Chapter 81 of the Township Code are hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 50 of the Township Code entitled "Charitable Clothing Bins" and specifically §50-3 thereof entitled "Permit Fee"; is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows:

The annual permit fee is fifty dollar (\$50.) per bin and will be used to offset the costs involved in enforcing this chapter. All licenses shall expire on December 31 of the year in which they were issued.

SECTION 2. Chapter 57 of the Township Code entitled "Motor Vehicle Junk Dealers" and specifically §57-11 thereof entitled "License fees; expiration" is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows:

The fee for license required by this ordinance shall be \$100.00 per year. Such license shall expire on the 1st day of January of following year in which license was issued.

SECTION 3. Chapter 56 of the Township of the Township Code entitled "Mobile Home Parks" and specifically §56-11 thereof entitled "Operation; fees" is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows:

- A. Unchanged.
- B. License and registration fee. Every person, firm or corporation obtaining a license as hereinabove provided shall pay to the Township of Barnegat a license fee of five hundred (500.00) dollars

DASTI & ASSOCIATES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

per year for each mobile home park which shall be due at the time of license renewal.

- (1) Unchanged.
- C. Unchanged.
- D. Unchanged.
 - (1) Unchanged.
 - (a) Unchanged.
 - (b) Unchanged.
 - (c) Unchanged.
 - (d) Unchanged.
 - (2) Unchanged.
 - E. Unchanged.
 - (1) Unchanged.

SECTION 4. Chapter 76 of the Township Code entitled "Food Handling Establishments" and specifically §76-4 entitled "Permits" shall read as follows:

- A. Unchanged.
- B. The annual license fee for the full year or any portion thereof shall be at the rate of fifty (\$50.00) dollars. All licenses shall expire on December 31 of the year in which they were issued.
- C. Unchanged.
- D. Unchanged.
- E. Unchanged.
- F. Unchanged.

SECTION 5. Chapter 77 of the Township Code entitled "Laundries, Self-Service" and specifically §77-6 entitled "License requirements" is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows:

DASTI & ASSOCIATES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

A. Unchanged.

B. The annual license fee for the full year or any portion thereof shall be at the rate of fifty (\$50.00) dollars. All licenses shall expire on

December 31 of the year in which they were issued.

C. Unchanged.

SECTION 6. Chapter 81 of the Township Code entitled "Swimming Pools"

and specifically §81-5 thereof entitled "Fees" is hereby amended and supplemented to

read as follows:

The following fees and charges are herewith established.

A. For the issuance or renewal of a license to operate a swimming pool: one hundred (\$100.00) dollars. All licenses shall expire on December

31 of the year in which they were issued.

SECTION 7. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence or other part of this

Ordinance is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid, such judgment shall not affect or

invalidate the remainder of this Ordinance but shall be confined in its effect to the section,

subsection, paragraph, sentence or other part of this Ordinance directly involved in the

controversy in which said judgment shall have been rendered and all other provisions of

this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 8. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent with

the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such

inconsistencies.

SECTION 9. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of

this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of

competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent

provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

DASTI & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed by the Township Committee on first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat on the 7th day of February, 2023, and will be considered for second and final passage at a meeting of the Township Committee to be held on the 7th day of March, 2023, at 6:30 PM. at the Municipal Building located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey, at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given the opportunity to be so heard.

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk

DASTI & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

<u>CERTIFICATION</u>

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify by my hand and seal that the foregoing Ordinance namely Ordinance 2023-6 "Amending and Supplementing Chapter 50, Chapter 56, Chapter 57, Chapter 76, Chapter 77 and Chapter 81 of the Township was introduced and passed at a meeting of the Township Committee on the 7th day of February, 2023 and finally adopted after Public Hearing at a meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ on the 7th day of March, 2023 at 6:30 PM.

Donna M. Manno, RMC

Municipal Clerk

DASTI & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW